

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 12

Reform School, in favor of. REFORM SCHOOL-EASTERN MAINE HOSPITAL-UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.

Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty-seven thousand, eight hundred and fifty-eight dollars be and hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the State Reform School, for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred, for the following purposes: for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, for current expenses including mechanical school, Farrington cottage and Wentworth cottage, twenty thousand dollars; heating plant, including boiler house, boilers, piping and all fixtures complete, ten thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight dollars; wiring and lighting institution by electricity, three thousand dollars; ordinary repairs, two thousand dollars. For the year nineteen hundred, for current expenses including mechanical school, Farrington cottage and Wentworth cottage, twenty thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs, two thousand dollars.

Approved February 16, 1899.

Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of James Adams, chairman of the committee on Eastern Maine Insane Hospital and of the committee on the University of Maine.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is authorized to pay James Adams, chairman, two hundred and fifty-four dollars and fifty-six cents as follows: One hundred and ninetyfour dollars and seventy-five cents for expenses of the committee and members of the legislature to visit the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital buildings and grounds, January twenty, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine; also, fifty-nine dollars and eighty-one cents, expenses of committee and members of the legislature to visit the University of Maine on January twenty-six, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Approved February 21, 1899.

James Adams, in fayor of.